



SWEETWATER AUTHORITY

505 GARRETT AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX 2328
CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91912-2328
(619) 420-1413
FAX (619) 425-7469
www.sweetwater.org

GOVERNING BOARD

STEVE CASTANEDA, CHAIR
HECTOR MARTINEZ, VICE CHAIR
JOSIE CALDERON-SCOTT
JERRY CANO
JOSÉ F. CERDA
JOSE PRECIADO
ALEJANDRA SOTELO-SOLIS

TISH BERGE
GENERAL MANAGER

JENNIFER H. SABINE
ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER

August 25, 2020

ADDENDUM No. 2

RE: Addendum to Request for Quotation S2021-01 On-Call Habitat Maintenance

Bid Due – by 2:00 PM on August 31, 2020

Clarification only: This addendum will need to be returned with your bid response.

1) Who is the current contractor?

Answer – We currently have no service provider for this work. A contract with Urban Corps of San Diego expired on June 20, 2020 that necessitated this RFQ and competitive bid process.

2) What is the current cost for On-Call Habitat Maintenance?

Answer – We have anticipated help each year, and the Authority's Board has approved up to \$120,000 for as needed habitat maintenance services for this current fiscal year, 2020-21. Work under any future contract, however, is on-call and without guarantee. For example, actual habitat maintenance expenditures for fiscal years 2018-19 and 2019-20 averaged approximately \$86,000 per year.

3) Can you provide copy of current contract?

Answer – The Request for Quote No. S2021-01 will serve as the contract.

4) Due to COVID-19 protocols more than a single vehicle will be required to transport crews at the sizes requested. Will additional vehicles be compensated at the mileage rate or should we provide an increased mileage cost to cover these expenses while understanding that only a single vehicle will be billable per day to the contract?

Answer – Per the RFQ, the Authority will be compensating for one vehicle per day. We will not be limiting the number of vehicles by the service provider to a job site each day. The Authority encourages following any COVID-19 protocols your company has in place.

5) Do you have an estimated number of crew days per month or year that we should anticipate during this contract?

Answer – The number of crew days per month is highly variable and without guarantee. On-call services are requested as support is determined. Data from the past four fiscal years, show the number of crew days per month is a low as zero (0) and as high as eighteen (18). The average



